

---

# Presidential Documents

---

Title 3—

Proclamation 8214 of December 27, 2007

The President

## To Adjust the Rules of Origin Under the United States-Chile Free Trade Agreement and the United States-Singapore Free Trade Agreement

By the President of the United States of America

### A Proclamation

1. Section 1206(a) of the Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988 (the “1988 Act”) (19 U.S.C. 3006(a)) authorizes the President to proclaim modifications to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) based on the recommendations of the U.S. International Trade Commission (the “Commission”) under section 1205 of the 1988 Act (19 U.S.C. 3005), if he determines that the modifications are in conformity with United States obligations under the International Convention on the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System (the “Convention”) and do not run counter to the national economic interest of the United States. In 2006, the Commission recommended modifications to the HTS pursuant to section 1205 of the 1988 Act to conform the HTS to amendments made to the Convention. In Presidential Proclamation 8097 of December 29, 2006, I modified the HTS pursuant to section 1206 of the 1988 Act to conform the HTS to the amendments to the Convention.

2. Presidential Proclamation 7746 of December 30, 2003, implemented the United States-Chile Free Trade Agreement (USCFTA) with respect to the United States and, pursuant to section 201 of the United States-Chile Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act (the “USCFTA Act”) (19 U.S.C. 3805 note), the staged reductions in rates of duty that I determined to be necessary or appropriate to carry out or apply articles 3.3 (including the schedule of United States duty reductions with respect to originating goods set forth in Annex 3.3 to the USCFTA), 3.7, 3.9, and 3.20(8), (9), (10), and (11) of the USCFTA.

3. In order to ensure the continuation of the staged reductions in rates of duty for originating goods from Chile in categories that were modified to conform to the Convention, I proclaimed in Presidential Proclamation 8097 modifications to the HTS that I determined were necessary or appropriate to carry out the duty reductions proclaimed in Proclamation 7746.

4. Chile is a party to the Convention. Because the substance of changes to the Convention are reflected in slightly differing form in the national tariff schedules of the parties to the USCFTA, the rules of origin set out in Annex 4.1 of that Agreement must be changed to ensure that the tariff and certain other treatment accorded under the USCFTA to originating goods will continue to be provided under the tariff categories that were modified in Proclamation 8097. The USCFTA parties have agreed to make these changes.

5. Section 202 of the USCFTA provides certain rules for determining whether a good is an originating good for the purposes of implementing tariff treatment under the USCFTA. Section 202(o) of the USCFTA Act authorizes the President to proclaim the rules of origin set out in the USCFTA and any subordinate tariff categories necessary to carry out the USCFTA, subject to the exceptions stated in section 202(o)(2)(A).

6. I have determined that the modifications to the HTS proclaimed pursuant to section 202 of the USCFTA Act and section 1206(a) of the 1988 Act are necessary or appropriate to ensure the continuation of tariff and certain other treatment accorded originating goods under tariff categories modified in Proclamation 8097 and to carry out the duty reductions proclaimed in Proclamation 7746.

7. Presidential Proclamation 7747 of December 30, 2003, implemented the United States-Singapore Free Trade Agreement (USSFTA) with respect to the United States and, pursuant to section 201 of the United States-Singapore Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act (the "USSFTA Act") (19 U.S.C. 3805 note), the staged reductions in rates of duty that I determined necessary or appropriate to carry out or apply articles 2.2, 2.5, 2.6, and 2.12 of the USSFTA and the schedule of reductions with respect to the United States set forth in Annex 2B of the USSFTA.

8. In order to ensure the continuation of the staged reductions in rates of duty for originating goods from Singapore in categories that were modified to conform to the Convention, in Presidential Proclamation 8097, I proclaimed modifications to the HTS that I determined were necessary or appropriate to carry out the duty reductions proclaimed in Proclamation 7747.

9. Singapore is a party to the Convention. Because the substance of the changes to the Convention are reflected in slightly differing form in the national tariff schedules of the parties to the USSFTA, the provisions set out in Annexes 3A and 3B of that Agreement must be changed to ensure that the tariff and certain other treatment accorded under the USSFTA to originating goods will continue to be provided under the tariff categories that were modified in Presidential Proclamation 8097. The USSFTA parties have agreed to make these changes.

10. Section 202 of the USSFTA Act provides certain rules for determining whether a good is an originating good for the purposes of implementing tariff treatment under the USSFTA. Section 202(o) of the USSFTA Act authorizes the President to proclaim the rules of origin set out in the USSFTA and any subordinate tariff categories necessary to carry out the USSFTA, subject to certain exceptions set out in section 202(o)(2)(A).

11. I have determined that the modifications to the HTS proclaimed pursuant to section 202 of the USSFTA Act are necessary or appropriate to ensure that the tariff and certain other treatment accorded originating goods under tariff categories modified in Proclamation 8097 and to carry out the duty reductions proclaimed in Proclamation 7747.

12. Section 604 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended (the "Trade Act") (19 U.S.C. 2483), authorizes the President to embody in the HTS the substance of the provisions of that Act, and of other Acts, affecting import treatment, and actions thereunder, including the removal, modification, continuance, or imposition of any rate of duty or other import restriction. Section 1206(c) of the 1988 Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 3006(c)), provides that any modifications proclaimed by the President under section 1206(a) of that Act may not take effect before the thirtieth day after the date on which the text of the proclamation is published in the **Federal Register**.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, GEORGE W. BUSH, President of the United States of America, acting under the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the laws of the United States of America, including but not limited to section 1206(a) of the 1988 Act, section 202 of the USSFTA Act, section 202 of the USCFTA Act, and section 604 of the Trade Act, do proclaim that:

(1) In order to reflect in the HTS the modifications to the rules of origin under the USCFTA, general note 26 to the HTS is modified as provided in Annex I to this proclamation.

(2) In order to reflect in the HTS the modifications to the rules of origin under the USSFTA, general note 25 to the HTS is modified as provided in Annex II to this proclamation.

(3) Any provisions of previous proclamations and Executive Orders that are inconsistent with the actions taken in this proclamation are superseded to the extent of such inconsistency.

(4) The modifications and technical rectifications to the HTS set forth in Annexes I and II to this proclamation shall be effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after the later of (i) February 1, 2008, or (ii) the thirtieth day after the date of publication of this proclamation in the **Federal Register**.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this twenty-seventh day of December, in the year of our Lord two thousand seven, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and thirty-second.



## ANNEX I

**TECHNICAL RECTIFICATIONS TO THE RULES OF ORIGIN FOR THE  
UNITED STATES-CHILE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT, AS REFLECTED  
IN THE HARMONIZED TARIFF SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES**

Effective with respect to goods of Chile, under the terms of general note 26 to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), that are entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after the later of (1) February 1, 2008, or (2) the thirtieth day after the date of publication of this proclamation in the *Federal Register*, general note 26(n) to the HTS is modified as follows:

1. Tariff classification rule (TCR) 16 for chapter 28 is modified by deleting "2811.23" and by inserting in lieu thereof "2811.29".
2. TCR 37 for chapter 28 is modified by deleting "2826.11" and by inserting in lieu thereof "2826.12".
3. TCR 38 for chapter 28 is modified by deleting "2827.36" and by inserting in lieu thereof "2827.35".
4. TCR 40 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "40. (A) A change to barium, iron, cobalt or zinc chlorides of subheading 2827.39 from other chlorides of subheading 2827.39 or any other subheading; or
  - (B) A change to other chlorides of subheading 2827.39 from barium, iron, cobalt or zinc chloride of subheading 2827.39 or any other subheading."
5. TCR 43 for chapter 28 is modified by deleting "2833.26" and by inserting in lieu thereof "2833.25".
6. TCR 45 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "45. (A) A change to sulfates of chromium or zinc of subheading 2833.29 from any other subheading; or
  - (B) A change to other sulfates of subheading 2833.29 from any other subheading except from heading 2520."
7. TCRs 52 and 57 for chapter 28 are deleted.
8. TCR 60 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "60. (A) A change to commercial ammonium carbonate or other ammonium carbonates of subheading 2836.99 from any other subheading;
  - (B) A change to bismuth carbonate of subheading 2836.99 from from any other subheading, except from subheading 2617.90;
  - (C) A change to lead carbonates of subheading 2836.99 from any other subheading, except from heading 26.07; or
  - (D) A change to other goods of subheading 2836.99, provided that the good classified in subheading 2836.99 is the product of a chemical reaction."
9. TCR 62 for chapter 28 is deleted.
10. TCR 64 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

"64. A change to subheading 2839.90 from any other subheading."
11. TCRs 67 and 68 for chapter 28 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "67. A change to subheading 2841.30 from any other subheading.
  68. (A) A change to chromates of zinc or lead of subheading 2841.50 from any other subheading;
  - (B) A change to potassium dichromate of subheading 2841.50 from any other good of subheading 2841.50 or any other subheading; or
  - (C) A change to other chromates, dichromates or peroxochromates of subheading 2841.50 from potassium dichromate of subheading 2841.50 or any other subheading, except from heading 2610."
12. TCR 72 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "72. (A) A change to aluminates of subheading 2841.90 from any other subheading; or

- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 2841.90 from aluminates of subheading 2841.90 or from any other subheading, provided that the good classified in subheading 2841.90 is the product of a chemical reaction."

13. TCR 74 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "74. (A) A change to fulminates, cyanates or thiocyanates of subheading 2842.90 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 2842.90 from any other subheading, provided that the good classified in subheading 2842.90 is the product of a chemical reaction."

14. TCR 86 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "86. A change to heading 2850 from any other heading."

15. The following new TCRs for chapter 28 are inserted in numerical sequence:

- "87. A change to heading 2852 from any other heading.
- 88. A change to heading 2853 from any other heading."

16. TCR 12 for chapter 29 is modified by deleting "2903.30" and by inserting in lieu thereof "2903.39".

17. TCRs 24 and 25 for chapter 29 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "25. (A) A change to terpineols of subheading 2906.19 from any other good, except from heading 3805; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 2906.19 from pine oils of subheading 3805.90 or any other subheading, except from subheading 3301.90 or any other goods of subheading 3805.90."

18. TCRs 38 and 39 for chapter 29 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "38. A change to subheadings 2912.11 through 2912.12 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."
- 39. (A) A change to n-butanal (butyraldehyde, normal isomer) of subheading 2912.19 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheadings 2912.19 through 2912.49 from any other subheading, except from subheading 3301.90."

19. TCRs 49 and 50 for chapter 29 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "49. A change to subheadings 2915.11 through 2915.33 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 49A. A change to subheading 2915.36 from any other subheading, except from subheading 3301.90.
- 49B. (A) A change to isobutyl acetate or 2-ethoxyethyl acetate of subheading 2915.39 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of 2915.39 from any other subheading except from subheading 3301.10."

20. The following new TCRs are inserted immediately below TCR 55 for chapter 29, and the subdivisions designated as (A) and (B) now appearing immediately above TCR 56 for chapter 29 are deleted:

- "55A. A change to subheading 2918.18 from any other subheading.
- 55B. (A) A change to phenylglycolic acid (mandelic acid), its salts or esters of subheading 2918.19 from any other good of subheading 2918.19 or any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 2918.19 from phenylglycolic acid (mandelic acid), its salts or esters of subheading 2918.19 or any other subheading, except from subheading 2918.18."

21. TCR 61 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "61. A change to subheadings 2918.91 through 2918.99 from any other subheading, except from subheading 3301.90."

22. TCR 63 for chapter 29 is modified by deleting "2920.10" and by inserting in lieu thereof "2920.11".

23. TCR 81 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "81. A change to subheadings 2925.21 through 2925.29 from any other subheading."

24. TCR 100 for chapter 29 is modified by deleting "2936.10" and by inserting in lieu thereof "2936.21".

25. TCR 101 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "101. (A) A change to unmixed provitamins of subheading 2936.90 from any other good of subheading 2936.90 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 2936.90 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 2936.21 through 2936.29."

26. TCRs 1 and 2 for chapter 30 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "1. A change to subheading 3001.20 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group, except from subheading 3006.92.
2. (A) A change to dried glands or other dried organs of subheading 3001.90 from any other good of subheading 3001.90 or from any other subheading, except from subheadings 3006.92, 0206.10 through 0208.90 or 0305.20, headings 0504 or 0510 or subheading 0511.99 if the change from these provisions is not a powder classified in subheading 3001.90; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 3001.90 from dried glands or other dried organs of subheading 3001.90 or from any other subheading, except from subheading 3006.92."

27. TCRs 3 through 12, inclusive, and TCRs 14 through 22, inclusive, for chapter 30 are each modified by deleting "3006.80" at each instance and by inserting in lieu thereof "3006.92".

28. TCR 13 for chapter 30 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "13. (A) A change to hormone derivatives of corticosteroid hormones of subheading 3004.32 from any other subheading or corticosteroid hormones or structural analogues of corticosteroid hormones of subheading 3004.32, except from subheadings 3004.39 or 3006.92 or from adrenal cortical hormones classified in chapter 29;
- (B) A change to structural analogues of corticosteroid hormones of subheading 3004.32 from any other subheading or corticosteroid hormones or derivatives of subheading 3004.32, except from subheadings 3003.39, 3004.39 or 3006.92, or hormones or derivatives thereof classified in chapter 29;
- (C) A change to any other good of subheading 3004.32 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 3003.39 or 3006.92 or from adrenal cortical hormones classified in chapter 29."

29. TCR 23 for chapter 30 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "23. A change to subheading 3006.91 from any other heading.
24. A change to subheading 3006.92 from any other chapter."

30. TCR 8 for chapter 31 is deleted.

31. TCRs 10 through 14, inclusive, for chapter 31 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "10. (A) A change to calcium cyanamide of subheading 3102.90 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 3102.90 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 3102.10 through 3102.80.
11. A change to subheading 3103.10 from any other subheading.
12. (A) A change to basic slag of subheading 3103.90 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 3103.90 from any other subheading, except from subheading 3103.10.
13. A change to subheadings 3104.20 through 3104.30 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
14. (A) A change to carnallite, sylvite or other crude natural potassium salts of subheading 3104.90 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 3104.90 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 3104.20 through 3104.30."

32. TCR 8 for chapter 32 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "8. A change to subheadings 3206.20 through 3206.42 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 8A. (A) A change to pigments and preparations based on cadmium compounds of subheading 3206.49 from any other good of subheading 3206.49 or from any other subheading;
- (B) A change to pigments and preparations based on hexacyanoferrates (ferrocyanides and ferricyanides) of subheading 3206.49 from any other good of subheading 3206.49 or from any other subheading; or
- (C) A change to any other good of subheading 3206.49 from any other subheading.
- 8B. A change to subheadings 3206.50 through 3207.40 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."
33. TCR 1 for chapter 33 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
- "1. (A) A change to subheadings 3301.12 through 3301.13 from any other chapter; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 3301.12 through 3301.13 from any other subheading within chapter 33, including another subheading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 1A. (A) A change to essential oils of bergamot or of lime of subheading 3301.19 from any other chapter; or
- (B) A change to essential oils of bergamot or of lime of subheading 3301.19 from any other subheading within chapter 33, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 1B. (A) A change to any other good of subheading 3301.19 from any other chapter; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 3301.19 from essential oils of bergamot or of lime of subheading 3301.19 or from any other subheading within chapter 33, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 1C. (A) A change to subheadings 3301.24 through 3301.25 from any other chapter; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 3301.24 through 3301.25 from any other subheading within chapter 33, including another subheading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 1D. (A) A change to essential oils of geranium, jasmine, lavender, lavandin or vetiver of subheading 3301.29 from any other chapter; or
- (B) A change to essential oils of geranium, jasmine, lavender, lavandin or vetiver of subheading 3301.29 from any other subheading within chapter 33, including another subheading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 1E. (A) A change to any other good of subheading 3301.29 from any other chapter; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 3301.29 from essential oils of geranium, jasmine, lavender, lavandin or vetiver of subheading 3301.29 or from any other subheading within chapter 33, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:

- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
    - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
  - 1F. (A) A change to subheadings 3301.30 through 3301.90 from any other chapter; or
  - (B) A change to subheadings 3301.30 through 3301.90 from any other subheading within chapter 33, including another subheading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
    - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used."
- 34. TCRs 8 and 9 for chapter 34 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "8. A change to subheading 3404.20 from any other subheading.
  - 9. (A) A change to artificial waxes or prepared waxes of chemically modified lignite of subheading 3404.90 from any other good of subheading 3404.90 or from any other subheading; or
  - (B) A change to any other good of subheading 3404.90 from any other subheading, except from heading 15.21 or subheadings 2712.20 or 2712.90."
- 35. TCRs 9 through 12, inclusive, for chapter 38 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "11. A change to subheading 3808.50 from any other subheading, provided that not less than 40 percent by weight of the active ingredient or ingredients is originating.
  - 12. A change to subheadings 3808.91 through 3808.92 from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (A) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
    - (B) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
  - 12A. (A) A change to subheading 3808.93 from any other subheading, except from herbicides, antisprouting products and plant-growth regulators classified in chapters 28 or 29; or
  - (B) A change to a mixture of subheading 3808.93 from any other subheading, provided that the mixture is made from two or more active ingredients and a domestic active ingredient constitutes not less than 40 percent by weight of the total active ingredients.
  - 12B. A change to subheading 3808.94 from any other subheading.
  - 12C. (A) A change to subheading 3808.99 from any other subheading, except from rodenticides and other pesticides classified in chapters 28 or 29; or
  - (B) A change to a mixture of subheading 3808.99 from any other subheading, provided that the mixture is made from two or more active ingredients and a domestic active ingredient constitutes not less than 40 percent by weight of the total active ingredients."
- 36. TCR 25 for chapter 38 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "25. A change to subheading 3824.10 from any other subheading."
- 37. TCR 28 for chapter 38 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
  - "28. (A) A change to subheadings 3824.71 through 3824.83 from any other heading within chapters 28 through 38; or
  - (B) A change to subheadings 3824.71 through 3824.83 from any other subheading within chapters 28 through 38, including another subheading within that group, whether or not there is also a change from any other chapter, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
    - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
  - 28A. (A) A change to naphthenic acids, their water-insoluble salts or their esters of subheading 3824.90 from any other subheading; or



- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 3824.90 from any other subheading within chapters 28 through 38, whether or not there is also a change from any other chapter, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:

- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used."

38. TCR 13 for chapter 42 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "13. (A) A change to articles of leather or of composition leather, of a kind used in machinery or mechanical appliances or for other technical uses of heading 4205 from any other good of heading 4205 or from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of heading 4205 from articles of leather or of composition leather, of a kind used in machinery or mechanical appliances or for other technical uses of heading 4205 or from any other heading.

14. A change to heading 4206 from any other heading."

39. TCR 1 for chapter 61 is modified by deleting "6101.10" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6101.20".

40. TCR 2 for chapter 61 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "2. (A) A change to goods of wool or fine animal hair of subheading 6101.90 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that:
- (i) the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of one or both of the parties, and
  - (ii) the visible lining fabric listed in chapter rule 1 to chapter 61 satisfies the tariff change requirements provided therein; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 6101.90 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of one or both of the parties."

41. TCRs 5 and 6 for chapter 61 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "5. (A) A change to suits of textile materials other than wool or fine animal hair, synthetic fibres, artificial fibres or cotton of subheading 6103.10 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Chile or of the United States, or both;
- (B) A change to suits of textile materials other than wool or fine animal hair, cotton or man-made fiber, and not containing more than 70 percent or more by weight of silk or silk waste of subheading 6103.10 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Chile or of the United States, or both; or
- (C) A change to any other good of subheading 6103.10 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that:
- (i) the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Chile or of the United States, or both, and
  - (ii) any visible lining material used in the apparel article as imported into the territory of the United States must satisfy the requirements of chapter rule 1 for chapter 61."

42. TCR 7 for chapter 61 is modified by deleting "6103.21" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6103.22".

43. TCRs 11 and 12 for chapter 61 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "11. A change to subheading 6104.13 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that:
- (A) the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Chile or of the United States, or both, and

- (B) any visible lining material used in the apparel article as imported into the U.S. must satisfy the requirements of chapter rule 1 for chapter 61.
12. (A) A change to tariff items 6104.19.40 or 6104.19.60 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Chile or of the United States, or both; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 6104.19 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that:
- (i) the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Chile or of the United States, or both; and
  - (ii) any visible lining material used in the apparel article as imported into the U.S. must satisfy the requirements of chapter rule 1 for chapter 61."
44. TCR 13 for chapter 61 is modified by deleting "6104.21" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6104.22".
45. TCR 11 for chapter 62 is modified by deleting "6203.21" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6203.22".
46. TCR 29 for chapter 62 is modified by deleting "6211.31" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6211.32".
47. TCR 3 for chapter 64 is modified by deleting "6402.30" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6402.91".
48. TCR 2 for chapter 65 is modified by deleting "6503" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6504".
49. TCR 19 for chapter 70 is modified by adding the following expression before the final period:
- ", or glass inners for vacuum flasks or other vacuum vessels of heading 7020"
50. TCR 12 for chapter 73 is modified by deleting at each instance "7321.83" and by inserting in lieu thereof "7321.89".
51. TCR 2 for chapter 78 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
- "2. A change to heading 7804 from any other heading.
3. (A) A change to lead bars, rods, profiles and wire of heading 7806 from any other good of heading 7806 or any other heading;
- (B) A change to lead tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings of heading 7806 from any other good of heading 7806 or any other heading; or
- (C) A change to any other good of heading 7806 from lead bars, rods, profiles or wire of heading 7806, or from lead tubes, pipes or tube or pipe fittings of heading 7806 or any other heading."
52. TCR 4 for chapter 79 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
- "4. A change to headings 7904 through 7905 from any other heading, including another heading within that group.
5. (A) A change to zinc tubes, pipes or tube or pipe fittings of heading 7907 from any other good of heading 7907 or any other heading; or
- (B) A change to any other goods of heading 7907 from zinc tubes, pipes or tube or pipe fittings of heading 7907 or any other heading."
53. TCRs 2 through 4, inclusive, for chapter 80 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
- "2. A change to heading 8003 from any other heading.
4. (A) A change to plates, sheets or strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.2 mm, of heading 8007 from any other good of heading 8007 or any other heading;
- (B) A change to tin foil, of a thickness not exceeding 0.2 mm, tin powders or flakes of heading 8007 from any other good of heading 8007, except from plates, sheets or strip, of a thickness exceeding 0.2mm of heading 8007, or any other heading;
- (C) A change to tin tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings of heading 8007 from any other good of heading 8007 or any other heading;

- (D) A change to any other good of heading 8007 from plates, sheets or strip, of thickness exceeding 0.2 mm, tin foil of thickness not exceeding 0.2 mm, tin powders or flakes, tin tubes, pipes or tube or pipe fittings of heading 8007 or any other heading."

54. TCR 2 for chapter 81 is deleted.

55. TCR 5 for chapter 81 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "5. (A) A change to bars or rods, other than those obtained simply by sintering, profiles, plates, sheets, strip or foil of subheading 8101.99 from any other good of subheading 8101.99 or any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 8109.99 from bars, rods (other than those obtained simply by sintering), profiles, plates, sheets, strip or foil of subheading 8101.99 or any other heading."

56. TCR 28 for chapter 81 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "28. (A) A change to subheadings 8112.21 through 8112.29 from any other chapter, or
- (B) No change in tariff classification is required, provided that there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used."

57. TCRs 31 and 32 for chapter 81 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "31. (A) A change to unwrought germanium or vanadium, germanium or vanadium waste, scrap or powders of subheading 8112.92 from any other chapter; or
  - (B) No change in tariff classification is required for articles of unwrought germanium or vanadium, germanium or vanadium waste, scrap or powders of subheading 8112.92, provided that there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
    - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used; or
  - (C) A change to any other good of subheading 8112.92 from any other chapter.
32. (A) A change to articles of vanadium or germanium of subheading 8112.99 from any other chapter; or
- (B) No change in tariff classification is required for articles of germanium or vanadium, provided that there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
    - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used; or
  - (C) A change to any other good of subheading 8221.99 from articles of germanium or vanadium of subheading 8112.99 or from any other subheading."

58. TCR 11 for chapter 84 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "11. A change to subheadings 8425.11 through 8425.19 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 11A. (A) A change to pit-head winding gear or winches specially designed for use underground of subheading 8425.31 from any other good of subheading 8425.31 or from any other subheading, except from pit-head winding gear or winches specially designed for use underground of subheading 8425.39; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 8425.31 from pit-head winding gear or winches specially designed for use underground of subheading 8425.31 or from any other subheading.
- 11B. (A) A change to pit-head winding gear or winches specially designed for use underground of subheading 8425.39 from any other good of subheading 8425.39 or from any other subheading, except from pit-head winding gear or winches specially designed for use underground of subheading 8425.31; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 8425.39 from pit-head winding gear or winches specially designed for use underground of subheading 8425.39 or from any other subheading.

- 11C. A change to subheadings 8425.41 through 8428.60 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 11D. (A) A change to mine wagon pushers, locomotive or wagon traversers, wagon tippers or similar railway wagon handling equipment from any other good of subheading 8428.90 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 8428.90 or from mine wagon pushers, locomotive or wagon traversers, wagon tippers or similar railway wagon handling equipment of subheading 8428.90 or from any other subheading.
- 11E. A change to subheadings 8429.11 through 8429.59 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."
59. TCR 87 for chapter 84 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
- "87. A change to subheading 8442.30 from any other subheading."
60. TCR 90 for chapter 84 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
- "90. (A) A change to subheadings 8443.11 through 8443.19 from any other subheading outside that group, except from machines for uses ancillary to printing of subheading 8443.91; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 8443.11 through 8443.19 from machines for uses ancillary to printing of subheading 8443.91 provided that there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 90A. A change to subheading 8443.31 from any other subheading.
- 90B. A change to subheading 8443.32 from any other subheading.
- 90C. A change to subheading 84443.39 from any other subheading.
- 90D. (A) A change to machines for uses ancillary to printing of subheading 8443.91 from any other good of subheading 8443.91 or from any other subheading, except from subheadings 8443.11 through 8443.39; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 8443.91 from any other heading.
- 90E. A change to subheading 8443.39 from any other heading."
61. TCRs 91 and 92 for chapter 84 are deleted.
62. TCRs 121 through 124, inclusive, for chapter 84 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
- "121. (A) A change to word-processing machines or automatic typewriters of heading 8469 from any other good of heading 8469 or from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of heading 8469 from word-processing machines or automatic typewriters of heading 8469 or from any other heading."
63. TCR 154 for chapter 84 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted immediately below TCR 153:
- "155. (A) A change to subheadings 8486.10 through 8486.40 from any other subheading outside that group; or
- (B) No change in tariff classification required provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
156. (A) A change to subheading 8486.90 from any other heading; or
- (B) No change of tariff classification required provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
- (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
157. A change to heading 8487 from any other heading."

64. TCR 9 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting "8505.30" and by inserting in lieu thereof "8505.20".

65. TCR 13 for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

"13. (A) A change to electro magnetic lifting heads of subheading 8505.90 from any other subheading, or from any other good of subheading 8505.90; or

(B) A change to any other good of subheading 8505.90 from any other heading."

66. The following new TCRs for chapter 85 are inserted immediately below TCR 16 for such chapter:

"16A. (A) A change to subheadings 8508.11 through 8508.60 from any other heading; or

(B) A change to subheadings 8508.11 through 8508.60 from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:

(i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or

(ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.

16B. A change to subheading 8508.70 from any other heading."

67. TCR 17 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting at each instance "8509.10" and by inserting in lieu thereof "8509.40".

68. TCR 37 for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

"37. A change to subheadings 8517.11 through 8517.69 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.

37A. A change to subheading 8517.70 from any other heading."

69. TCRs 43 through 62, inclusive, for chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

"43. A change to subheadings 8519.20 through 8519.89 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.

54. A change to heading 8522 from any other heading.

54A. (A) A change to heading 8523 from any other heading; or

(B) A change to recorded media of heading 8523 from unrecorded media of heading 8523.

57. A change to subheading 8525.50 from any other subheading, except from subheading 8525.60.

57A. A change to subheading 8525.60 from any other subheading, except from subheading 8525.50.

57B. A change to subheading 8525.80 from any other subheading.

57C. A change to subheadings 8526.10 through 8526.92 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.

57D. A change to subheadings 8527.12 through 8527.99 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.

61. A change to subheading 8528.41 from any other subheading.

62. (A) A change to color video monitors of subheading 8528.49 from any other good of subheading 8528.49 or from any other subheading, except from subheadings 7011.20, 8540.11 or 8540.91; or

(B) A change to any other good of subheading 8528.49 from any other subheading.

62A. A change to subheading 8528.51 from any other subheading.

62B. A change to subheading 8528.59 from any other subheading.

62C. A change to subheading 8528.61 from any other subheading.

62D. A change to subheading 8528.69 from any other subheading.

- 62E. A change to subheading 8528.71 from any other subheading.
- 62F. A change to subheading 8528.72 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 7011.20, 8528.73, 8540.11 or 8540.91.
- 62G. A change to subheading 8528.73 from any other subheading."
70. TCRs 95 through 98, inclusive, for chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
- "96. A change to subheading 8543.10 from any other subheading except from ion implanters for doping semiconductor materials of subheading 8486.20."
71. TCRs 100 and 101 for chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
- "100. A change to subheading 8543.70 from any other subheading."
72. TCR 105 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting "8544.51" and by inserting in lieu thereof "8544.42".
73. The following new TCRs for chapter 85 are inserted immediately below TCR 105:
- "105A. A change to electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 80V, not fitted with connectors of subheading 8544.49 from any other good of subheading 8544.49 or from any other subheading, provided there is also a regional value content of not less than:
- (A) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (B) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 105B. (A) A change to any other good of subheading 8544.49 from electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 80V, not fitted with connectors of subheading 8544.49 or from any other subheading outside subheadings 8544.11 through 8544.60, except from headings 7408, 7413, 7605 or 7614; or
- (B) A change to subheading 8544.49 from headings 7408, 7413, 7605 or 7614, whether or not there is also a change from any other subheading, provided there is also a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used."

74. TCR 112 for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

"112. A change to subheading 8548.10 from any other heading.

113. A change to electronic microassemblies of subheading 8548.90 from any other good of subheading 8548.90 or from any other subheading.

114. A change to any other good of subheading 8548.90 from electronic microassemblies of subheading 8548.90 or from any other heading."

75. TCRs 6 through 11, inclusive, for chapter 87 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

"6. (A) A change to subheadings 8708.30 through 8708.99 from any other heading; or

(B) No required change in tariff classification, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:

    - (i) 30 percent when the build-up method is used, or
    - (ii) 50 percent when the build-down method is used."

76. TCR 1 for chapter 88 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

"1. (A) A change to gliders and hang gliders of heading 8801 from any other good of heading 8801 or any other heading; or

(B) A change to any other good of heading 8801 from gliders and hang gliders of heading 8801 or any other heading.

1A. A change to subheadings 8801.00 through 8803.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

77. TCRs 24 through 27, inclusive, for chapter 90 are deleted.

78. TCR 29 for chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:

- "29. (A) A change to subheading 9010.50 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to subheading 9010.50 from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used."

79. TCR 55 for chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "55. (A) A change to subheadings 9027.10 through 9027.50 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 9027.10 through 9027.50 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 55A. (A) A change to subheading 9027.80 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to exposure meters of subheading 9027.80 from any other good of subheading 9027.80 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used; or
- (C) A change to any other good of subheading 9027.80 from exposure meters of subheading 9027.80 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used."

80. TCR 61 for chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:

- "61. (A) A change to subheading 9030.10 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to subheading 9030.10 from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 61A. (A) A change to subheading 9030.20 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to other instruments and apparatus with a recording device of subheading 9030.20 from any other good of subheading 9030.20 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 61B. A change to parts and accessories of oscilloscopes, spectrum analysers and other instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking electrical quantities of subheading 9030.20 from any other good of subheading 9030.20 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (A) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (B) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 61C. A change to any other good of subheading 9030.20 from other instruments and apparatus with a recording device of subheading 9030.20 or from parts and accessories of oscilloscopes, spectrum analysers and other instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking electrical quantities of subheading 9030.20 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:

- (A) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (B) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 61D. (A) A change to subheading 9030.31 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to subheading 9030.31 from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 61E. (A) A change to subheading 9030.32 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to other instruments and apparatus with a recording device of subheading 9030.32 from any other good of subheading 9030.32 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 61F. A change to any other good of subheading 9030.32 from other instruments and apparatus with a recording device of subheading 9030.32 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (A) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (B) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 61G. (A) A change to subheadings 9030.33 through 9030.39 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 9030.33 through 9030.39 from any other subheading outside that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 61H. (A) A change to subheadings 9030.40 through 9030.89 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 9030.40 through 9030.89 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used."
81. TCR 63 for chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
- "63. (A) A change to subheadings 9031.10 through 9031.41 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 9031.10 through 9031.41 from any other subheading, including another heading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 63A. (A) A change to subheading 9031.49 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to profile projectors of subheading 9031.49 from any other good of subheading 9031.49 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (i) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 63B. A change to any other good of subheading 9031.49 from profile projectors of subheading 9031.49 or from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:



- (A) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (B) 45 percent when the build-down method is used.
- 63C. (A) A change to subheading 9031.80 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to subheading 9031.80 from any other subheading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (i) 35 percent when the build-up method is used, or
  - (ii) 45 percent when the build-down method is used."
82. TCR 4 for chapter 95 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted in lieu thereof:
- "4. (A) A change to dolls, whether or not dressed, of heading 9503 from dolls' parts and accessories of heading 9503, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 35 percent based on the build-up method or 45 percent based on the build-down method, or
- (B) A change to dolls, whether or not dressed, of heading 9503 from any other good of heading 9503 or from any other heading;
- 4A. (A) A change to dolls' parts and accessories of heading 9503 from any other good of heading 9503, except from dolls whether or not dressed, or from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of heading 9503 from any other chapter.
- 4B. A change to headings 9504 through 9508 from any other chapter."
83. TCRs 19 and 20 for chapter 96 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted in lieu thereof:
- "19. A change to heading 9614 from any other heading."

## ANNEX II

**TECHNICAL RECTIFICATIONS TO THE RULES OF ORIGIN FOR THE  
UNITED STATES-SINGAPORE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT, AS REFLECTED  
IN THE HARMONIZED TARIFF SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES**

A. Effective with respect to goods of Singapore, under the terms of general note 25 to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), that are entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after the later of (1) February 1, 2008, or (2) the thirtieth day after the date of publication of this proclamation in the *Federal Register*, general note 25(o) to the HTS is modified as follows:

1. Tariff classification rule (TCR) 17 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"17. A change to subheading 2811.29 from any other subheading."

2. TCR 41 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"41. A change to subheadings 2826.12 through 2826.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

3. TCR 50 for chapter 28 is deleted.

4. TCR 52 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"52. A change to subheadings 2833.22 through 2833.25 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

5. TCRs 61 and 66 for chapter 28 are deleted.

6. TCR 69 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "69. (A) A change to bismuth carbonate of subheading 2836.99 from ammonium carbonates or lead carbonates of subheading 2836.99 or from any other subheading, except from subheading 2617.90;
- (B) A change to lead carbonates of subheading 2836.99 from any other good of 2836.99 or from any other subheading, except from heading 26.07; or
- (C) A change to other goods of subheading 2836.99 from any other subheading, provided that the good classified in subheading 2836.99 is the product of a chemical reaction."

7. TCR 71 for chapter 28 is deleted.

8. TCR 74 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"74. A change to subheading 2839.90 from any other subheading."

9. TCRs 79 and 80 for chapter 28 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

"79. A change to subheading 2841.30 from any other subheading.

80. (A) A change to chromates of zinc or lead of subheading 2841.50 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 2841.50 from any other subheading, except from heading 2610."

10. TCR 85 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "85. (A) A change to aluminate or chromate salts of zinc or lead of subheading 2841.90 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other good of subheading 2841.90 from any other subheading, provided that the good classified in subheading 2841.90 is the product of a chemical reaction."

11. TCR 87 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "87. (A) A change to fulminates, cyanates or thiocyanates of subheading 2842.90 from any other good of subheading 2842.90 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 2842.90 from any other good of subheading 2842.90 or any other subheading, provided that the good classified in subheading 2842.90 is the product of a chemical reaction."

12. TCR 101 for chapter 28 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

"101. A change to heading 2852 from any other heading, provided that the good classified in heading 2852 is the product of a chemical reaction.

102. A change to heading 2853 from any other heading."

13. TCR 10 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"10. A change to subheadings 2903.11 through 2903.39 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

14. TCR 22 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"22. A change to subheadings 2905.22 through 2905.29 from lac of subheading 1301.90, pine oil of subheading 3805.90 or any other subheading, except from other goods of subheadings 1301.90 or 3805.90."

15. TCR 28 for chapter 29 is deleted.

16. TCR 29 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"29. (A) A change to terpineols of subheading 2906.19 from any other good, except from heading 3805; or

(B) A change to other goods of subheading 2906.19 from pine oils of subheading 3805.90 or any other subheading, except from subheading 3301.90 or any other goods of subheading 3805.90."

17. TCRs 31 and 32 for chapter 29 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

"31. A change to subheading 2906.29 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 2707.99 or 3301.90.

32. A change to subheading 2907.11 from any other subheading, except from subheading 2707.99."

18. TCRs 42 and 43 for chapter 29 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

"42. A change to subheadings 2912.11 through 2912.12 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.

43. (A) A change to subheadings 2912.19 through 2912.49 from any other subheading, except from subheading 3301.90; or

(B) A change to *n*-butanal (butyraldehyde, normal isomer) from any other subheading."

19. TCR 49 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"49. A change to subheading 2914.29 from pine oils of subheading 3805.90 or from any other subheading, except from subheading 3301.90 or from goods other than pine oils of subheading 3805.90."

20. TCRs 53 and 54 for chapter 29 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

"53. A change to subheadings 2915.11 through 2915.33 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.

54. A change to subheadings 2915.36 through 2915.39 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group, except from subheading 3301.90."

21. TCRs 62 and 63 for chapter 29 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"63. A change to subheadings 2918.91 through 2918.99 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group, except from subheading 3301.90."

22. TCR 65 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"65. A change to subheadings 2920.11 through 2920.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

23. TCR 70 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"70. A change to subheadings 2925.11 through 2925.29 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

24. TCR 74 for chapter 29 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "74. A change to subheadings 2930.20 through 2930.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

25. TCRs 80 and 81 for chapter 29 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "80. A change to subheadings 2936.21 through 2936.29 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
81. (A) A change to unmixed provitamins of subheading 2936.90 from any other good of subheading 2936.90 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 2936.90 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 2936.21 through 2936.29."

26. TCRs 1 and 2 for chapter 30 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "1. A change to subheading 3001.20 from any other subheading.
2. A change to glands and other organs, dried, whether or not powdered of subheading 3001.90 from any other good of subheading 3001.90 or from any other subheading, except from subheadings 0206.10 through 0208.90 or subheading 0305.20, headings 0504 or 0510 or subheading 0511.99, if the change from these provisions is not to a powder classified in subheading 3001.90."

27. TCR 6 for chapter 30 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "6. A change to subheading 3003.31 from any other subheading, except from subheading 2937.12."

28. TCR 12 for chapter 30 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "12. A change to subheading 3004.31 from any other subheading, except from subheading 2937.12."

29. TCR 20 for chapter 30 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "20. A change to subheadings 3006.20 through 3006.92 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

30. TCR 8 for chapter 31 is deleted.

31. TCRs 10 through 15, inclusive, for chapter 31 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "10. (A) A change to calcium cyanamide of subheading 3102.90 from other goods of subheading 3102.90 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other goods of subheading 3102.90 from any other heading.
11. A change to subheading 3103.10 from any other subheading.
12. (A) A change to basic slag of subheading 3103.90 from any other goods of subheading 3103.90 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to any other goods of subheading 3103.90 from any other heading.
13. A change to subheadings 3104.20 through 3104.30 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
14. (A) A change to carnallite, sylvite or other crude natural potassium salts of subheading 3104.90 from any other subheading or from other goods of subheading 3104.90; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 3104.90 from any other heading.
15. A change to subheading 3105.10 from any other chapter."

32. TCR 10 for chapter 32 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "10. A change to subheadings 3206.20 through 3206.42 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

- 10A. (A) A change to pigments or preparations based on cadmium compounds of subheading 3206.49 from any other good of subheading 3206.49 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to pigments or preparations based on hexacyanoferrates of subheading 3206.49 from any other good of subheading 3206.49 or from any other subheading; or
- (C) A change to other goods of subheading 3206.49 from any other subheading.

10B. A change to subheading 3206.50 from any other subheading."

33. TCR 1 for chapter 33 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "1. A change to subheadings 3301.12 through 3301.13 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 1A. (A) A change to essential oils of bergamot or lime of subheading 3301.19 from any other good; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 3301.19 from essential oils of bergamot or lime of subheading 3301.19 or from any other subheading.
- 1B. A change to subheadings 3301.24 through 3301.25 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 1C. (A) A change to essential oils of geranium, jasmine, lavender, lavandin or vetiver of subheading 3301.29 from any other good; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 3301.29 from essential oils of geranium, jasmine, lavender, lavandin or vetiver or from any other subheading.
- 1D. A change to subheadings 3301.30 through 3301.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

34. TCR 2 for chapter 34 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "2. A change to subheading 3402.11 from any other subheading, except from mixed alkylbenzenes of heading 3817."

35. TCRs 7 and 8 for chapter 34 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "7. A change to subheading 3404.20 from any other subheading.
- 8. (A) A change to artificial waxes of chemically prepared lignite of subheading 3404.90 from any other good of subheading 3404.90 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 3404.90 from any other subheading, except from heading 1521 or subheadings 2712.20 or 2712.90."

36. TCR 2 for chapter 35 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "2. A change to subheadings 3502.11 through 3502.19 from any other subheading outside that group, except from heading 0407."

37. TCR 9 for chapter 35 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "9. A change to subheadings 3507.10 through 3507.90 from any other heading."

38. TCRs 8 through 12, inclusive, for chapter 38 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "8. A change to subheading 3808.50 from any other subheading, provided that 40 percent by weight of the active ingredient or ingredients is originating."
- 9. A change to subheading 3808.91 from any other subheading, except from subheading 1302.19 or from any insecticide classified in chapter 28 or 29.
- 10. A change to subheading 3808.92 from any other subheading, except from fungicides classified in chapter 28 or 29.
- 11. (A) A change to subheading 3808.93 from any other subheading, except from herbicides, antisprouting products and plant-growth regulators classified in chapter 28 or 29; or

- (B) A change to a mixture of subheading 3808.93 from any other subheading, provided that the mixture is made from two or more active ingredients and a domestic active ingredient constitutes not less than 40 percent by weight of the total active ingredients.
- 12. A change to subheading 3808.94 from any other subheading.
- 12A. (A) A change to subheading 3808.99 from any other subheading, except from rodenticides and other pesticides classified in chapter 28 or 29; or
- (B) A change to a mixture of subheading 3808.99 from any other subheading, provided that the mixture is made from two or more active ingredients and a domestic active ingredient constitutes not less than 40 percent by weight of the total active ingredients."
- 39. TCR 26 for chapter 38 is deleted.
- 40. TCR 13 for chapter 42 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
  - "13. (A) A change to goods of a kind used in machinery or mechanical appliances or for other technical uses of heading 4205 from any other heading or from other goods of heading 4205; or
  - (B) A change to other goods of heading 4205 from any other heading.
- 14. A change to heading 4206 from any other heading."
- 41. TCR 9 for chapter 48 is modified by deleting "4815" and by inserting in lieu thereof "4814".
- 42. TCR 12 for chapter 48 is deleted.
- 43. TCR 14 for chapter 48 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
  - "14. A change to subheadings 4823.61 through 4823.70 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."
- 44. TCR 1 for chapter 61 is modified by deleting "6101.10" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6101.20".
- 45. TCR 2 for chapter 61 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
  - "2. (A) A change to goods of wool or fine animal hair of subheading 6101.90 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that:
    - (1) the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both, and
    - (2) any visible lining material contained in the apparel article must satisfy the requirements of chapter rule 1 for chapter 61; or
  - (B) A change to any other good of subheading 6101.90 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both."
- 46. TCRs 5 through 7, inclusive, for chapter 61 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
  - "5. (A) A change to tariff items 6103.10.70 or 6103.10.90 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both; or
  - (B) A change to other goods of subheading 6103.10 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that:
    - (1) the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both, and
    - (2) any visible lining material used in the apparel article as imported into the territory of the United States must satisfy the requirements of chapter rule 1 for chapter 61.

6. A change to subheadings 6103.22 through 6103.29 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that:
- (1) the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both; and
  - (2) with respect to a garment described in heading 6101 or a jacket or a blazer described in heading 6103, of wool, fine animal hair, cotton or man-made fibers, that is imported as part of an ensemble of these subheadings, any visible lining material contained in the apparel article must satisfy the requirements of chapter rule 1 for chapter 61."
47. TCR 11 for chapter 61 is modified by deleting "6104.11" and by inserting in lieu thereof "6104.13".
48. TCRs 12 and 13 for chapter 61 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "12. (A) A change to tariff items 6104.19.40 or 6104.19.80 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both.
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 6104.19 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516 or 6001 through 6006, provided that:
- (1) the good is both cut (or knit to shape) and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both; and
  - (2) any visible lining material contained in the apparel article must satisfy the requirements of chapter rule 1 for chapter 61."

49. TCR 46 for chapter 61 is deleted.

50. TCR 20 for chapter 62 is deleted.

51. TCR 64 for chapter 62 is deleted.

52. TCRs 71 through 73, inclusive, for chapter 61 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"71. A change to subheadings 6211.32 through 6211.90 from any other chapter, except from headings 5106 through 5113, 5204 through 5212, 5307 through 5308 or 5310 through 5311, chapter 54 or headings 5508 through 5516, 5801 through 5802 or 6001 through 6006, provided that the good is both cut and sewn or otherwise assembled in the territory of Singapore or of the United States, or both."

53. TCR 4 for chapter 64 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

"4. A change to subheading 6404.11 from any other heading, except from subheading 6406.10, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 55 percent based on the build-up method.

4A. A change to subheading 6404.19 from any other heading except from headings 6401 through 6403, 6405 or subheading 6406.10, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 55 percent based on the build-up method.

4B. A change to subheading 6404.20 from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 35 percent based on build-up method or 45 percent based on the build-down method."

54. TCRs 2 through 5, inclusive, for chapter 65 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

    - "3. A change to heading 6504 from any other heading, except from headings 6505 through 6507.
    4. A change to heading 6505 from any other heading, except from headings 6504 or 6506 through 6507.
    5. A change to heading 6506 from any other heading, except from headings 6505 or 6507."

55. TCR 2 for chapter 68 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"2. A change to subheadings 6809.11 through 6810.19 from any other heading, including another heading within that group."

56. TCRs 6 through 8, inclusive, for chapter 68 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "6. A change to subheading 6812.80 from any other subheading.
  - 7. A change to subheading 6812.91 from any other subheading.
  - 8. A change to subheadings 6812.92 through 6812.93 from any other subheading outside that group.
  - 8A. A change to subheading 6812.99 from any other heading."
57. TCRs 15 and 16 for chapter 70 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "16. A change to heading 7013 from any other heading, except from headings 7007 through 7011 or 7014 through 7020."
58. TCR 3 for chapter 71 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "3. A change to headings 7104 through 7105 from any other heading, including another heading within that group."
59. TCR 8 for chapter 73 is modified by deleting "7321.83" at each instance and by inserting in lieu thereof "7321.89".
60. TCR 1 for chapter 78 is modified by deleting "7803" and by inserting in lieu thereof "7802".
61. TCRs 3 and 4 for chapter 78 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "4. (A) A change to bars, rods, profiles or wire of heading 7806 from other goods of heading 7806 or from any other heading; or
  - (B) A change to tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings of heading 7806 from any other goods of heading 7806 or from any other heading, provided that there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
    - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method; or
  - (C) A change to other goods of heading 7806 from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
    - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method."
62. TCR 1 for chapter 79 is modified by deleting "7906" and by inserting in lieu thereof "7905".
63. TCR 2 for chapter 79 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "2. (A) A change to tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings of heading 7907 from any other goods of heading 7907 or from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
    - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method; or
  - (B) A change to other goods of heading 7907 from any other heading."
64. TCR 2 for chapter 80 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
- "2. A change to headings 8002 through 8003 from any other heading, including another heading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (A) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
    - (B) 45 percent based on the build-down method.
  - 3. (A) A change to plates, sheet or strip (including foil) of tin of heading 8007 from other goods of heading 8007 or from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
    - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method; or



- (B) A change to tubes, pipes and tube or pipe fittings of heading 8007 from other goods of heading 8007 or from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
    - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method; or
  - (C) A change to other goods of heading 8007 from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
    - (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
    - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method."
65. TCR 2 for chapter 81 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "2. A change to subheading 8101.96 from any other subheading."
66. TCR 4 for chapter 81 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "4. (A) A change to bars, rods (other than those obtained simply by sintering), profiles, plates, sheets, strip or foil of subheading 8101.99 from any other goods of subheading 8101.99 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 8101.99 from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
  - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method."
67. TCR 18 for chapter 81 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
- "18. (A) A change to unwrought germanium or vanadium, germanium or vanadium waste, scrap or powders of subheading 8112.92 from any other good or subheading 8112.92 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 8112.92 from any other subheading.
- 18A. (A) A change to articles of vanadium or germanium of subheading 8112.99 from any other goods of subheading 8112.99 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 8112.99 from any other subheading."
68. TCR 80 for chapter 84 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "80. A change to subheading 8442.30 from any other subheading."
69. TCRs 83 through 85, inclusive, for chapter 84 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
- "83. (A) A change to subheadings 8443.11 through 8443.19 from any other subheading outside that group, except from machines for uses ancillary to printing of subheading 8443.91; or
- (B) A change to subheadings 8443.11 through 8443.19 from machines for uses ancillary to printing in subheading 8443.91, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
  - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method.
- 83A. A change to subheading 8443.31 from any other subheading.
- 83B. A change to subheading 8443.32 from any other subheading.
- 83C. A change to subheading 8443.39 from any other subheading.
84. (A) A change to machines for uses ancillary to printing of subheading 8443.91 from any other good of subheading 8443.91 or from any other subheading, except from subheadings 8443.11 through 8443.39; or
- (B) No required change in tariff classification to machines for uses ancillary to printing of subheading 8443.91, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:

- (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
    - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method; or
  - (C) A change to any other good of subheading 8443.91 from any other heading.
85. (A) A change to subheading 8443.99 from any other subheading; or
- (B) No change in tariff classification required, provided that there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
  - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method."
70. TCRs 115 through 119, inclusive, for chapter 84 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
- "115. A change to heading 8469 from any other heading.
119. A change to subheading 8472.30 from any other subheading."
71. TCRs 148 and 149 for chapter 84 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
- "148. (A) A change to subheading 8486.10 through 8486.40 from any other subheading outside that group; or
- (B) No change in tariff classification required provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (1) 35 percent on the build-up method, or
  - (2) 45 percent on the build-down method.
149. (A) A change to subheading 8486.90 from any other heading; or
- (B) No change of tariff classification required provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (1) 35 percent on the build-up method, or
  - (2) 45 percent on the build-down method.
150. A change to subheading 8487.10 from any other heading.
151. (A) A change to subheading 8487.90 from any other heading; or
- (B) No required change in tariff classification to subheading 8487.90, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (1) 35 percent on the build-up method, or
  - (2) 45 percent on the build-down method."
72. TCR 9 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting "8505.30" and by inserting in lieu thereof "8505.20".
73. TCR 10 for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
- "10. (A) A change to electro-magnetic lifting heads of subheading 8505.90 from other goods of subheading 8505.90 or from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 8505.90 from any other heading."
74. The following new TCRs for chapter 85 are inserted in numerical sequence:
- "15A. A change to subheadings 8508.11 through 8508.60 from any other subheading.
- 15B. A change to subheading 8508.70 from any other heading."
75. TCR 16 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting "8509.11" and by inserting in lieu thereof "8509.40".
76. TCRs 39 through 46, inclusive, for chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
- "39. A change to subheadings 8519.20 through 8521.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

77. TCRs 51 through 60, inclusive, for chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "51. (A) A change to heading 8523 from any other heading; or
- (B) Recording of sound or other similarly recorded phenomena onto blank or unrecorded media of heading 8523 shall confer origin whether or not there has been a change in tariff classification.
- 53. A change to subheadings 8525.50 through 8527.60 from any other subheading outside that group, except from transmission apparatus of subheadings 8517.61 through 8517.62 and except from transmission apparatus incorporating reception apparatus of subheadings 8517.12, 8517.61 or 8517.62.
- 54. A change to subheadings 8525.80 through 8527.99 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 56. A change to subheading 8528.41 from any other subheading.
- 57. A change to subheading 8528.49 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 7011.20, 8528.59, 8540.11 or 8540.91.
- 58. A change to subheading 8528.51 from any other subheading.
- 59. A change to subheading 8529.59 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 7011.20, 8528.49, 8540.11 or 8540.91.
- 60. A change to subheading 8528.61 from any other subheading.
- 60A. A change to subheading 8528.69 from any other subheading.
- 60B. A change to subheading 8528.71 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 7011.20, 8540.11 or 8540.91.
- 60C. A change to subheading 8528.72 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 7011.20, 8528.73, 8540.11 or 8540.91.
- 60D. A change to subheading 8528.73 from any other subheading."

78. The text of TCR 62(A) for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new text for such subdivision (A) is inserted:

"A change to subheading 8529.90 from any other subheading, except from subheading 8517.70; or"

79. TCR 89 for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "89. A change to subheading 8543.10 from any other subheading, except from ion implanters for doping semiconductor materials of subheading 8486.20."

80. TCRs 92 through 94, inclusive, for chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "92. A change to subheading 8543.70 from any other subheading, except from subheading 8523.52 or proximity cards and tags of subheading 8523.59.
- 94. (A) A change to subheading 8543.90 from any other heading, except from subheading 8486.90, or
- (B) No required change in tariff classification to subheading 8543.90, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
  - (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method."

81. TCR 97 for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "97. A change to subheadings 8544.30 through 8544.42 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
  - (A) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
  - (B) 45 percent based on the build-down method."

82. TCR 98 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting "8544.59" at each instance in subdivisions (A) and (B) and by inserting in lieu thereof "8544.49" in such subheadings.

83. TCRs 11 and 12 for chapter 87 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "11. (A) A change to brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof of subheading 8708.30 from any other heading; or
- (B) A change to brakes and servo-brakes and parts thereof of subheading 8708.30 from any other good of subheadings 8708.30 or 8708.99, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 30 percent based on the build-up method."

84. The text of subdivision (B) of TCR 13 for chapter 87 is deleted and the following new text is inserted in such subdivision:

"A change to gear boxes of subheading 8708.40 from parts of subheading 8708.40 or from subheading 8708.99, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 30 percent based on the build-up method."

85. The text of subdivision (B) of TCR 14 for chapter 85 is deleted and the following new text is inserted in such subdivision:

"A change to drive axles with differential, whether or not provided with other transmission components or to non-driving axles of subheading 8708.50 from parts of subheading 8708.50 or from subheadings 8708.99 or 8482.10 through 8482.80, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 30 percent based on the build-up method."

86. The text of subdivision (B) of TCR 17 for chapter 87 is deleted and the following new text is inserted in such subdivision:

"A change to suspension systems of subheading 8708.80 from parts of subheading 8708.80 or from subheading 8708.99, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 30 percent based on the build-up method."

87. The text of subdivision (B) of TCR 18 for chapter 87 is deleted and the following new text is inserted in such subdivision:

"A change to radiators of subheading 8708.91 from parts of subheading 8708.91 or from subheading 8708.99, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 30 percent based on the build-up method."

88. The text of subdivision (B) of TCR 19 for chapter 87 is deleted and the following new text is inserted in such subdivision:

"A change to silencers and exhaust pipes of subheading 8708.92 from parts of subheading 8708.92 or from subheading 8708.99, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 30 percent based on the build-up method."

89. The text of subdivision (B) of TCR 21 for chapter 87 is deleted and the following new text is inserted in such subdivision:

"A change to steering wheels, steering columns and steering boxes of subheading 8708.94 from parts of subheading 8708.94 or from subheading 8708.99, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than 30 percent based on the build-up method."

90. New TCR 21A for chapter 87 is inserted in numerical sequence:

- "21A. (A) A change to subheading 8708.95 from any other heading; or
- (B) A regional value content of not less than 30 percent based on the build-up method, whether or not there is a change in tariff classification."

91. TCRs 1 and 2 for chapter 88 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "1. A change to heading 8801 from any other heading."

92. TCRs 22 through 28, inclusive, for chapter 90 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "22. A change to subheadings 9008.20 through 9008.40 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.

22A. A change to subheading 9008.90 from any other heading."

93. TCR 30 for chapter 90 is deleted.

94. TCR 50 for chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "50. A change to headings 9018 through 9021 from any other heading."

95. TCR 52 for chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "52. A change to subheadings 9022.19 through 9022.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

96. TCR 56 for chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "56. A change to subheadings 9025.11 through 9025.80 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."

97. TCRs 64 and 65 for chapter 90 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:

- "64. A change to subheadings 9030.10 through 9030.20 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 64A. A change to subheading 9030.32 from any other subheading, except from subheading 9030.84.
- 64B. A change to subheadings 9030.33 through 9030.82 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
- 64C. A change to subheading 9030.84 from any other subheading, except from subheading 9030.32.
- 64D. A change to subheadings 9030.89 through 9030.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
65. A change to subheadings 9031.10 through 9031.20 from any other subheading."

98. TCR 67 for chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "67. (A) A change to profile projectors of subheading 9031.49 from any other subheading; or
- (B) A change to other optical instruments and appliances of subheading 9031.49 from any other subheading, except from subheading 9031.41 and from any other optical instruments and appliances of subheading 9031.49."

99. TCR 70 for chapter 90 is modified by inserting after before the final comma the following text:

“, including another subheading within that group.”

100. TCRs 2 and 3 for chapter 91 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "2. (A) A change to electrically operated wrist-watches, whether or not incorporating a stop-watch facility, of subheading 9101.19 from any other heading, provided that there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
- (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method; or
- (B) A change to other goods of subheading 9101.19 from heading 9114, provide that there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
- (2) 45 percent based on the build-down method; or
- (C) A change to any good of subheading 9101.19 from any other chapter."

101. TCR 9 for chapter 91 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "9. A change to headings 9108 through 9110 from any other heading, including another heading within that group, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:
- (A) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or
- (B) 45 percent based on the build-down method."

102. TCR 2 for chapter 93 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "2. A change to headings 9302 through 9303 from any other heading, including another heading within that group, except from heading 9305 when that change is pursuant to general rule of interpretation 2(a)."

103. TCR 1 for chapter 94 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "1. A change to subheadings 9401.10 through 9401.80 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 9401.10 through 9401.80, 9403.10 through 9403.89, and except from subheadings 9401.90 or 9403.90 when that change is pursuant to general rule of interpretation 2(a)."

104. TCR 4 for chapter 94 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "4. A change to subheadings 9403.10 through 9403.89 from any other subheading, except from subheadings 9401.10 through 9401.90, 9403.10 through 9403.89 and except from subheadings 9401.90 or 9403.90 when that change is pursuant to general rule of interpretation 2(a)."

105. TCR 5 for chapter 94 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "5. A change to subheadings 9403.90 through 9404.21 from any other heading, including another heading within that group."

106. TCRs 1 through 7, inclusive, for chapter 95 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "4. (A) A change to heading 9503 from any other chapter; or  
(B) No required change in tariff classification provided there is a regional value content of not less than:  
(1) 35 percent based on the build-up method, or  
(2) 45 percent based on the build-down method."

107. TCRs 8, 10, 11, 13, 15 and 17 for chapter 95 are each modified by adding the following text before the final period:

“, including another subheading within that group”

108. TCRs 1 and 20 for chapter 96 are each modified by adding the following text before the final period:

“, including another subheading within that group”

109. TCRs 25 and 26 for chapter 96 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

- "26. A change to heading 9614 from any other heading."

110. TCRs 1 and 2 for chapter 97 are each modified by adding the following text before the final period:

“, including another subheading within that group”

B. Effective with respect to goods of Singapore, under the terms of general note 25 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), that are entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 2008, the tabulation in general note 25(m) is deleted and the following new tabulation is inserted in lieu thereof:

“(1)	3818	Chemical elements doped for use in electronics, in form of disks, wafers or similar forms; chemical compounds doped for use in electronics
(2)	7017.10.30, 7020.00.30	Quartz reactor tubes and holders designed for insertion into diffusion and oxidation furnaces for production of semiconductor wafers
(3)	8443.31.00, 8443.32.10, 8443.39.00, 8471.49.00, 9017.10.40, 9017.20.70, 9017.90.01	Plotters, whether input or output units of the automatic data processing machines of heading 8471 or drawing or drafting machines of heading 9017
(4)	8443.31.00, 8443.32.50	Facsimile machines
(5)	8443.31.00, 8443.32.10, 8443.99.8471.60, 8528.41.00, 8528.51.00, 8528.61.00	Input or output units (including printers), whether or not containing storage units in the same housing; parts of printers
(6)	8443.32.50	Teleprinters

- |      |   |  |
|------|---|--|
| (7)  | 8443.39.10  | Electrostatic photocopying apparatus, operating by reproducing the original image directly onto the copy (direct process)  |
| (8)  | 8443.39.30  | Other photocopying apparatus, incorporating an optical system  |
| (9)  | 8443.99.25, 8443.99.35,<br>8443.99.40, 8443.99.45,<br>8471.50.01, 8473.30.11,<br>8473.50.30, 8473.10.20,<br>8473.21.00, 8473.29.00,<br>8473.40.10, 8486.90.00,<br>8504.40.60, 8504.40.85,<br>8504.90.20, 8504.90.65,<br>8517.62.00, 8517.70.00,<br>8518.90.20, 8518.90.60,<br>8520.20.00, 8522.90.45,<br>8531.90.15, 8538.90.10,<br>9013.90.50, 9017.90.01,<br>9026.90.20, 9026.90.60,<br>9027.90.45, 9027.90.54,<br>9027.90.64, 9027.90.84,<br>9030.90.64, 9030.90.84,<br>9031.90.54, 9031.90.70 | Printed circuit assemblies for products falling within this agreement, including such assemblies for external connections such as cards that conform to the PCMCIA standard (Such printed circuit assemblies consist of one or more printed circuits of heading 8534 with one or more active elements assembled thereon, with or without passive elements. "Active elements" means diodes, transistors, and similar semiconductor devices, whether or not photosensitive, of the heading 8541, and integrated circuits and micro assemblies of heading 8542.)  |
| (10) | 8443.99.30, 8443.99.35,<br>8443.99.50, 8517.70.00   | Parts of facsimile machines or teleprinters; parts of the apparatus of heading 8517  |
| (11) | 8443.99.40, 8443.99.45  | Parts and accessories of copying machines  |
| (12) | 8469  | Word processing machines   |
| (13) | 8470  | Calculating machines and pocket-size data recording, reproducing and displaying machines with calculating functions; accounting machines, postage-franking machines, ticket-issuing machines and similar machines, incorporating a calculating device; cash registers  |
| (14) | 8471  | Automatic data processing machines and units thereof; magnetic or optical readers, machines for transcribing data onto data media in coded form and machines for processing such data, not elsewhere specified or included   |
| (15) | 8471  | Automatic data processing machines capable of (1) storing the processing program or programs and at least the data immediately necessary for the execution of the program; (2) being freely programmed in accordance with the requirements of the user; (3) performing arithmetical computations specified by the user; and (4) executing, without human intervention, a processing program which requires them to modify their execution, by logical decision during the processing run (The agreement covers such automatic data processing machines whether or not they are able to receive and process with the assistance of central processing unit telephony signals, television signals or other analogue or digitally processed audio or video signals. Machines performing a specific function other than data processing, or incorporating or working in conjunction with an automatic data processing machine, and not otherwise specified herein, are not covered by this agreement.) |
| (16) | 8471.30.01  | Portable digital automatic data processing machines, weighing no more than 10 kg, consisting of at least a central processing unit, a keyboard and a display   |
| (17) | 8471.30.01, 8471.41.01,<br>8471.49.00, 8471.50.01   | Analogue or hybrid automatic data processing machines  |

- |       |   |   |
|-------|---|---|
| (18)  | 8471.41.01  | Other digital automatic data processing machines comprising in the same housing at least a central processing unit and an input and output unit, whether or not combined  |
| (19)  | 8471.49.00  | Other digital automatic data processing machines presented in the form of systems   |
| (20)  | 8471.49.00, 8471.70.60,<br>8471.70.90   | Optical disc storage units, for automatic data processing machines (including CD drives and DVD drives), whether or not having the capability of writing/ recording as well as reading, whether or not in their own housings  |
| (21)  | 8471.49.00, 8471.70, 8523.29.10,<br>8523.40.10, 8523.51.00,<br>8523.59.00,<br>8523.80.20, 8523.40.20,<br>8523.40.40, 8523.29.90   | Proprietary format storage devices including media therefor for automatic data processing machines, with or without removable media and whether magnetic, optical or other technology, including Bernoulli Box, Syquest, or Zipdrive cartridge storage units  |
| (22)  | 8471.49.00, 8471.60.10,<br>8473.30.11, 8486.90.00,<br>8517.70.00, 8473.30.51,<br>8531.20.00, 8531.90.15,<br>8531.90.75, 8543.70.92,<br>8543.90.65, 8543.90.85,<br>8528.51.00, 8528.61.00,<br>9013.80.70, 9013.90.50 | Flat panel displays (including LCD, electro luminescence, plasma and other technologies) for products falling within this note, and parts thereof   |
| (23)  | 8471.50.01  | Digital processing units other than those of subheadings 8471.41 and 8471.49, whether or not in the same housing one or two of the following types of units: storage units, input units, output units   |
| (24)  | 8471.70   | Storage units, including central storage units, optical disk storage units, hard disk drives and magnetic tape storage units  |
| (25)  | 8471.80, 8517.62.00, 8517.69.00   | Other units of automatic data processing machines   |
| (26)  | 8471.80.10, 8471.80.40,<br>8471.80.90, 8471.49.00,<br>8517.61.00, 8517.62.00,<br>8517.69.00   | Network equipment: Local Area Network (LAN) and Wide Area Network (WAN) apparatus, including those products dedicated for use solely or principally to permit the interconnection of automatic data processing machines and units thereof for a network that is used primarily for the sharing of resources such as central processor units, data storage devices and input and output units including the adapters, hubs, in line repeaters, converters, concentrators, bridges and routers, and printed circuit assemblies for physical incorporation into automatic data processing machines and units thereof |
| (26A) | 8471.80.40, 8517.62.00  | Multimedia upgrade kits for automatic data processing machines, and units thereof, put up for retail sale, consisting of, at least, speakers and/or microphones as well as a printed circuit assembly that enables the ADP machines and units thereof to process audio signals (sound cards)  |
| (27)  | 8471.90.00  | Other   |
| (28)  | 8472.90.10  | Automatic teller machines   |
| (29)  | 8473.21   | Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 8470 of the electronic calculating machines of subheading 8470.10, 8470.21 or 8470.29  |
| (30)  | 8473.29   | Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 8470, other than electronic calculating machines of subheadings 8470.10, 8470.21 or 8470.29  |
| (31)  | 8473.30   | Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 8471   |



- 
- |      |  |   |
|------|--|---|
| (32) | 8473.50  | Parts and accessories equally suitable for use with machines of two or more of headings 8469 to 8472                                      |
| (33) | 8486.10.00                                     | Chemical vapor deposition apparatus for semiconductor production  |
| (34) | 8486.10.00, 8486.20.00                         | Dicing machine for scribing or scoring semiconductor wafers   |
| (35) | 8486.10.00, 8486.20.00, 8486.30.00, 8486.40.00 | Apparatus for wet etching, developing, stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers and flat panel displays                                 |
| (36) | 8486.10.00, 8486.20.00                         | Spin dryers for semiconductor wafer processing  |
| (37) | 8486.10.00                                     | Machines for working any material by removal of material, by laser or other light or photo-beam in the production of semiconductor wafers |
| (38) | 8486.10.00                                     | Machines for sawing monocrystal semiconductor boules into slices, or wafers into chips  |
| (39) | 8486.10.00, 8486.20.00                         | Grinding, polishing and lapping machines for processing of semiconductor wafers   |
| (40) | 8486.10.00                                     | Apparatus for growing or pulling monocrystal semiconductor boules   |
| (41) | 8486.20.00                                     | Ion implanters designed for doping semiconductor materials  |
| (42) | 8486.20.00                                     | Apparatus for physical deposition by sputtering on semiconductor wafers   |
| (43) | 8486.20.00                                     | Epitaxial deposition machines for semiconductor wafers  |
| (44) | 8486.20.00                                     | Lasercutters for cutting contacting tracks in semiconductor production by laser beam  |
| (45) | 8486.20.00                                     | Machines for dry-etching patterns on semiconductor materials  |
| (46) | 8486.20.00                                     | Apparatus for stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers  |
| (47) | 8486.20.00                                     | Physical deposition apparatus for semiconductor production  |
| (48) | 8486.20.00                                     | Spraying appliances for etching, stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers   |
| (49) | 8486.20.00                                     | Spinners for coating photographic emulsions on semiconductor wafers   |
| (50) | 8486.20.00                                     | Resistance heated furnaces and ovens for the manufacture of semiconductor devices on semiconductor wafers                                 |
| (51) | 8486.20.00                                     | Inductance or dielectric furnaces and ovens for the manufacture of semiconductor devices on semiconductor wafers                          |
| (52) | 8486.20.00                                     | Apparatus for the projection, drawing or plating circuit patterns on sensitized semiconductor materials or flat panel displays            |
| (53) | 8486.20.00                                     | Apparatus for rapid heating of semiconductor wafers   |
| (54) | 8486.40.00                                     | Focused ion beam milling machines to produce or repair masks and reticles for patterns on semiconductor devices                           |
| (55) | 8486.40.00                                     | Machines for bending, folding and straightening semiconductor leads   |

(56)	8486.40.00	Deflash machines for cleaning and removing contaminants from the metal leads of semiconductor packages prior to the electroplating process
(57)	8486.40.00	Encapsulation equipment for assembly of semiconductors
(58)	8486.40.00	Pattern generating apparatus of a kind for producing masks and reticles from photoresist coated substrates
(59)	8486.40.00	Automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices
(60)	8486.40.00	Die attach apparatus, tape automated bonders, and wire bonders for assembly of semiconductors
(61)	8486.40.00	Injection and compression molds for the manufacture of semiconductor devices
(62)	8486.90.00	Parts of apparatus for wet etching, developing, stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers and flat panel displays
(63)	8486.90.00	Parts and accessories of the apparatus of subheading 8486.20
(64)	8486.90.00	Parts of epitaxial deposition machines for semiconductor wafers
(65)	8486.90.00	Parts of automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices
(66)	8486.90.00	Parts of apparatus for growing or pulling monocrystal semiconductor boules
(67)	8486.90.00	Parts for spinners for coating photographic emulsions on semiconductor wafers
(68)	8486.90.00	Parts for die attach apparatus, tape automated bonders, and wire bonders for assembly of semiconductors
(69)	8486.90.00	Parts of physical deposition apparatus for semiconductor production
(70)	8486.90.00	Parts of encapsulation equipment for assembly of semiconductors
(71)	8486.90.00	Parts of apparatus for rapid heating of wafers
(72)	8486.90.00	Parts and accessories for pattern generating apparatus of a kind used for producing masks or reticles from photoresist-coated substrates
(73)	8486.90.00	Parts of furnaces and ovens classified in subheadings 8486.10 through 8486.40
(74)	8486.90.00	Parts of chemical vapor deposition apparatus for semiconductor production
(75)	8486.90.00	Parts of resistance heated furnaces and ovens for the manufacture of semiconductor devices on semiconductor wafers
(76)	8486.90.00	Parts of spin dryers for semiconductor wafer processing
(77)	8486.90.00	Parts of ion implanters for doping semiconductor materials
(78)	8486.90.00	Parts of machines for dry etching patterns on semiconductor wafers

(79)	8486.90.00	Parts of spraying appliances for etching, stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers
(80)	8486.90.00	Parts of apparatus for stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers
(81)	8486.90.00	Parts of machines for working any material by removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam in the production of semiconductor wafers
(82)	8486.90.00	Parts of lasercutters for cutting contacting tracks in semiconductor production by laser beam
(83)	8486.90.00	Parts of machines for bending, folding and straightening semiconductor leads
(84)	8486.90.00	Parts of focused ion beam milling machines to produce or repair masks and reticles for patterns on semiconductor devices
(85)	8486.90.00	Parts of grinding, polishing and lapping machines for processing of semiconductor wafers
(86)	8486.90.00	Parts of dicing machines for scribing or scoring semiconductor wafers
(87)	8486.90.00	Parts for machines for sawing monocrystal semiconductor boules into slices, or wafers into chips
(88)	8486.90.00	Parts of apparatus for physical deposition by sputtering on semiconductor wafers
(89)	8504.40.60, 8504.40.70, 8504.40.85	Static converters for automatic data processing machines and units thereof, and telecommunication apparatus
(90)	8504.50.40	Other inductors for power supplies for automatic data processing machines and units thereof, and telecommunication apparatus
(91)	8517	Electrical apparatus for line telephony or line telegraphy, including line telephone sets with cordless handsets and telecommunication apparatus for carrier-current line systems or for digital line systems; videophones; parts thereof
(92)	8517.11.00	Line sets with cordless handsets
(93)	8517.18.00	Other telephone sets and videophones
(94)	8517.61.00, 8517.62.00, 8517.69.00	Transmission apparatus other than apparatus for radio-broadcasting or television
(95)	8517.61.00, 8517.62.00	Other apparatus, for carrier-current line systems or for digital line systems
(96)	8517.61.00, 8517.62.00, 8517.12.00, 8525.60	Transmission apparatus incorporating reception apparatus
(97)	8517.62.00	Telephonic or telegraphic switching apparatus
(98)	8517.62.00, 8517.69.00, 8517.70.00	Paging alert devices, and parts thereof
(99)	8517.69.00	Portable receivers for calling, alerting or paging
(100)	8517.69.00	Other apparatus including entry phone systems

(101)	8517.70.00	Aerials or antennae of a kind used with apparatus for radio-telephony and radio-telegraphy
(102)	8517.70.00	Parts of transmission apparatus other than apparatus for radio-broadcasting or television transmission apparatus incorporating reception apparatus and parts of portable receivers for calling, alerting or paging
(103)	8518.10.40	Microphones having a frequency range of 300 Hz to 3.4 KHz with a diameter of not exceeding 10 mm and a height not exceeding 3 mm, for telecommunication use
(104)	8518.29.40	Loudspeakers, without housing, having a frequency range of 300 Hz to 3.4 KHz with a diameter of not exceeding 50 mm, for telecommunication use
(105)	8518.30.10	Line telephone handsets
(106)	8518.40.10, 8518.90.20, 8518.90.60	Electric amplifiers when used as repeaters in line telephony products falling within this agreement, and parts thereof
(107)	8519.50.00	Telephone answering machines
(108)	8523.29.10	Magnetic tapes of a width not exceeding 4 mm
(109)	8523.29.10	Magnetic tapes of a width exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 6.5 mm
(110)	8523.29.10	Magnetic tapes of a width exceeding 6.5 mm
(111)	8523.29.10, 8523.40.10, 8523.51.00, 8523.59.00, 8523.80.20	Other
(112)	8523.29.10	Magnetic discs
(113)	8523.29.20	Magnetic tapes for reproducing phenomena other than sound or image
(114)	8523.29.90, 8523.80.20, 8523.59.00	Other: For reproducing representations of instructions, data, sound and image, recorded in a machine readable binary form, and capable of being manipulated or providing interactivity to a user, by means of an automatic data processing machine
(115)	8523.29.90, 8523.59.00, 8523.80.20	Media for reproducing phenomena other than sound or image
(116)	8523.40.20	Discs for laser reading systems for reproducing phenomena other than sound or images
(117)	8523.40.40	Other: For reproducing representations of instructions, data, sound and image, recorded in a machine readable binary form, and capable of being manipulated or providing interactivity to a user, by means of an automatic data processing machine
(118)	8523.52.00	Proximity cards and tags
(119)	8525.50.10, 8528.71.20	Set top boxes which have a communication function: a microprocessor-based device incorporating a modem for gaining access to the internet, and having a function of interactive information exchange
(120)	8525.80.40	Digital still image video cameras

- (121) 8528.41.00 Monitors: display units of automatic data processing machines with a cathode ray tube with a dot screen pitch smaller than 0.4 mm, not capable of receiving and processing television signals or other analogue or digitally processed audio or video signals without assistance of a central processing unit of a computer as defined in this agreement. The agreement does not, therefore, cover televisions, including high definition televisions
- (122) 8528.61.00 Projection type flat panel display units used with automatic data processing machines which can display digital information generated by the central processing unit
- (123) 8531.20.00 Indicator panels incorporating liquid crystal devices (LCD) or light emitting diodes (LED)
- (124) 8531.90.15, 8531.90.75 Parts of apparatus of subheading 8531.20
- (125) 8532 Electrical capacitors, fixed, variable or adjustable (pre-set); parts thereof
- (126) 8533 Electrical resistors (including rheostats and potentiometers), other than heating resistors; parts thereof
- (127) 8534 Printed circuits
- (128) 8536.50.70 Electronic switches, including temperature protected electronic switches, consisting of a transistor and a logic chip (chip-on-chip technology) for a voltage not exceeding 1000 volts
- (129) 8536.50.70 Electromechanical snap-action switches for a current not exceeding 11 amps
- (130) 8536.50.70 Electronic AC switches consisting of optically coupled input and output circuits (Insulated thyristor AC switches)
- (131) 8536.69.40 Plugs and sockets for co-axial cables and printed circuits
- (132) 8536.90.40 Connection and contact elements for wires and cables
- (133) 8536.90.40 Wafer probers
- (134) 8541 Diodes, transistors and similar semiconductor devices; photosensitive semiconductor devices, including photovoltaic cells whether or not assembled in modules or made up into panels; light-emitting diodes; mounted piezoelectric crystals; parts thereof
- (135) 8542, 8523.52.00, 8548.90.01 Electronic integrated circuits and microassemblies; parts thereof
- (136) 8543.70.92 Electrical machines with translation or dictionary functions
- (137) 8544.42.20 Other electric conductors, for a voltage exceeding 80 V but not exceeding 1000 V, fitted with connectors, of a kind used for telecommunications
- (138) 8544.42.20 Other electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 80 V, fitted with connectors, of a kind used for telecommunications
- (139) 8544.49.10 Other electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 80 V, not fitted with connectors, of a kind used for telecommunication
- (140) 8544.70.00 Optical fiber cables

- (141) 9018.11, 9018.12, 9018.13, 9018.14, 9018.19 Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary sciences, including scintigraphic apparatus, other electro-medical apparatus and sight testing instruments; parts and accessories thereof
- (142) 9019 Mechano-therapy appliances; massage apparatus; psychological aptitude-testing apparatus; ozone therapy, oxygen therapy, aerosol therapy, artificial respiration or other therapeutic respiration apparatus; parts and accessories thereof
- (143) 9021 Orthopedic appliances, including crutches, surgical belts and trusses; splints and other fracture appliances; artificial parts of the body; hearing aids and other appliances which are worn or carried, or implanted in the body, to compensate for a defect or disability; parts and accessories thereof
- (144) 9026 Instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking the flow, level, or other variables of liquids or gases (for example, flow meters, level gauges, manometers, heat meters), excluding instruments and apparatus of heading 9014, 9015, 9028 or 9032; parts and accessories thereof
- (145) 9027.20 Chromatographs and electrophoresis instruments
- (146) 9027.30 Spectrometers, spectrophotometers and spectrographs using optical radiations (UV, visible, IR)
- (147) 9027.50.40, 9027.50.80 Other instruments and apparatus using optical radiations (UV, visible, IR) of heading 9027
- (148) 9027.80 Other instruments and apparatus of heading 9027 (other than those of heading 9027.10)
- (149) 9027.90.45, 9027.90.54, 9027.90.64, 9027.90.84 Parts and accessories of products of heading 9027, other than for gas or smoke analysis apparatus and microtomes
- (150) 9030.40 Instruments and apparatus for measuring and checking, specially designed for telecommunications (for example, cross-talk meters, gain measuring instruments, distortion factor meters, psophometers)
- (151) 9030.82 Instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking semiconductor wafers or devices
- (152) 9030.90.64 Parts and accessories of instruments and apparatus of subheading 9030.82
- (153) 9030.90.84 Parts of instruments and appliances for measuring or checking semiconductor wafers or devices
- (154) 9031.41.00 Photomicrographic microscopes fitted with equipment specifically designed for the handling and transport of semiconductor wafers or reticles
- (155) 9031.41.00 Optical stereoscopic microscopes fitted with equipment specifically designed for the handling and transport of semiconductor wafer or reticles
- (156) 9031.41.00, 9031.49.70 Optical instruments and appliances for inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices or for inspecting masks, photomasks or reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices
- (157) 9031.49.70 Optical instruments and appliances for measuring surface particulate contamination on semiconductor wafers

- 
- |       |            |  |
|-------|------------|--|
| (158) | 9031.80.40 | Electron beam microscopes fitted with equipment specifically designed for the handling and transport of semiconductor wafers or reticles   |
| (159) | 9031.90.54 | Parts and accessories of optical instruments and appliances for inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices or for inspecting masks, photomasks or reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices |
| (160) | 9031.90.54 | Parts and accessories of photomicrographic microscopes fitted with equipment specifically designed for the handling and transport of semiconductor wafers or reticles                                  |
| (161) | 9031.90.54 | Parts and accessories of optical instruments and appliances for measuring surface particulate contamination on semiconductor wafers  |
| (162) | 9031.90.54 | Parts and accessories of optical stereoscopic microscopes fitted with equipment specifically designed for the handling and transport of semiconductor wafers or reticles                               |
| (163) | 9031.90.70 | Parts and accessories of electron beam microscopes fitted with equipment specifically designed for the handling and transport of semiconductor wafers or reticles"                                     |

[FR Doc. 08-39

Filed 1-7-08; 8:45 am]

Billing code 7020-02-P-C